

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
DAVID R. CUMMINS,
Conservator for C.A.P., a minor child,

Petitioner,

versus

BIC USA, INC. and BIC CONSUMER
PRODUCTS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
JOSEPH H. MATTINGLY III*
MATTINGLY & NALLY-MARTIN, PLLC
P.O. Box 678
104 West Main Street
Lebanon, Kentucky 40033
(270) 692-1718
jhmlaw@windstream.net

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Sixth Circuit Below Has Incorrectly Interpreted An Important Provision Of The Consumer Product Safety Act In Conflict With The Purposes Of That Act, Creating The High Likelihood That Mis- representation Of The Work Of The Con- sumer Product Safety Commission Will Recur.....	11
II. The Circuits Are Divided Over The Appro- priate Standard For Measuring Whether A Trial Court’s Error Was “Harmless.”.....	16
A. This Case Squarely Presents The Conflict	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Reflects Wide-spread Uncertainty Over The Proper Analysis Of The Harmless Error Standard And This Uncertainty Is Recurring And Of Great Practical Importance	20
CONCLUSION	21
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Dated and Decided August 14, 2013	App. 1
Judgment affirming of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Dated August 14, 2013	App. 23
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky, Dated May 3, 2012	App. 24
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky, Dated July 1, 2011.....	App. 25
Press Release of the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission, Dated and Released October 29, 1996.....	App. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Casualty and Sur. Co. v. Gosdin</i> , 803 F.2d 1153 (11th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Beck v. Haik</i> , 377 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2004) <i>overruled on other grounds by, Adkins v.</i> <i>Wolever</i> , 554 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17, 19
<i>Conway v. Chemical Leaman Tank Lines</i> , 525 F.2d 927 (5th Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Cummins v. BIC USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2633959 (W.D.Ky. 2011).....	1
<i>Cummins v. BIC USA, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Haddad v. Lockheed California Corp.</i> , 720 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Jordan v. Binns</i> , 712 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	16
<i>McIlroy v. Dittmer</i> , 732 F.2d 98 (8th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Morales v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> 151 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera</i> , 133 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Smith v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 778 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1985)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Virginia Union Univ.</i> , 193 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>) abrogated on other grounds by, <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	19
<i>Tesser v. Board of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of New York</i> , 370 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>U.S. Industries, Inc. v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 1223 (10th Cir. 1988) <i>overruled on other grounds as recognized by, Allison v. Bank One-Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Williams v. U.S. Elevator Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 1019 (D.C. 1990).....	18, 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2051, <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 2069	11
15 U.S.C. § 2071	11
15 U.S.C. § 2072	3
15 U.S.C. § 2074(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
28 U.S.C. § 1441	3
28 U.S.C. § 2111	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES AND REGULATIONS

F.R.Civ.P. 61	16
F.R.E. 103(a)	16
F.R.E. 401	2, 9, 14, 15
F.R.E. 403	3, 9
16 C.F.R. § 1210	14
16 C.F.R. § 1210.3(b)(4)	2, 5, 7
16 C.F.R. § 1210.17(b)(1)-(6)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, 2012 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts Tbl. C-11 (2012)	12
Schroeder, T. (2012) Consumer Product-Related Injuries and Deaths in the United States: Estimated Injuries Occurring in 2010 and Estimated Deaths Occurring in 2008. Wash- ington, DC: Consumer Product Safety Com- mission	11
U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, Regulated Products, http://www.cpsc.gov/businfo/reg.html (last visited October 23, 2013)	11
